Decision No. SRRO¢ | L @’* q
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CCMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ).
of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER ,

COMPANY for an order awtborizing Application No. 53663
it to increase water rates in its ) (Filed October 20, 1972)
San Bernardino County District.

O'Melveny & Myers, by Donp B, Miller, Attorney
at Law, for Southern California Wa'ber Company,
applicant. '

CE;; M. Saroyan, Attorney at Law, for the Com-
mission staff.

Southern California Water Company seeks authority to
establish rates in its San Bernardino County District designed to
increase amnnual revenues by $88,450. Changes in certain tariff
structures are also requested so that customers presently. recemvmng
service on a minimum charge rate form would be served under a- ser-
vice charge rate form. -

Public hearing was held before Examiner'Meaney in San
Bernardine on July 24, 1973, and the matter was submltted on that
date subject to the f£iling by applicant of laze—fmled Exhibit 6;/
relating to sexrvice complaints.

Applicant presented testimony of its vice president in
charge of operations, its vice president in charge of revenue Te=
quirements, and 1ts assistanx secretary for rates and. valuations.

1/ Exhibit 6 was filed on Aagust 9, 1973.




The staff presented the testimony of a staff engineer and a member
of the rate of return branch. Five customers testified as to
service complaints. | | |

Applicant's principal place of business is in Los Angeles.
Its San Bernardino County District serves a portion of the city of
San Bernardino and certain unincorporated areas east and west of
the city. The district consists of two separate systems. The

Highland system on the easterly end of San Bernardino is the larger,

" serving about 3,000 customers as of June 1973. This<system-qonsists
of nine company-owned wells, seven pumping plants, three reservoirs,
and one small purchased water comnection. The Muscoy system, at the
westerly end of San Bernardino, consists of two former systems.
which have now been interconmected so that all four pumping plants
and the one reservoir may be used to serve all the customers.
Rate of Returnm :

The staff recommended a rate of return of 7.60 percent,
which would result in an allowance of 11.73 percent on common. equity.

The Commzssion adopted a 7.60 percent rate of return for
applicant as to its Calipatria-Niland District in April 1973 in
Decision No. 81258 (Application No. 53594) based. upon the same
capital structure as is in existence at the present time. (common

equity constituting 36.1L percent of the applicant's-capmtal
structure). -

The Commission finds that 7.60 percent is a reasonable rate
of return in this proceedlng

Results of Operation’

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated the results of operation for the San .Bernardino
District. The staff's Exhibit 4 sets forth the estimated . results of
'operation under both the present and proposed rates for years 1972
and 1973 estimamed. The following table shows these results for the
1973 test year as well as those adopted for that period- ‘.; x

2=




Southorn California Water Company
San Bernardino County District

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
1973 Estimated

¢ Applicant Estimated : Staff Estimated :
¢ Present :Co,Proposed; Present ;Co.Proposed: AdOpted Adop..
Item t Rates : Rates ¢ Rates : Rates Resu_lts H Results—/

Operating Revgnues $ 259,680 $ 348,130 $ 264,820 $ 351,490 $ 264,820 $-351;l+90‘

Operating Expenses
Oper, & Maint, 110,720 110,720 111,150 111,150 121,320 121,320

Admin., Gen'l, & Misc. 14,980 14,980 14,230 14,230 14,230 14,230
Taxes Other Than Inc. 42,720 43,520 10,330 41,120 40,330 - 41,120
Depreciation 37,100 37,100 38,580 38_,580 , 38,580
Allocated Comron 12,700 12,700 500 12,500 500 12,500

Subtotal 218,220 219,020 : 217,580 227,750
Income Taxes : - (3, 260) 52,280 : 146,210 - 40,950

Total Expenses : 2111 960 261,300 : 263,790 222,6?0 268,700

Net Operating Revenues k4,720 36;330 ‘ , 4 87,700 42,150 82,7190

Depreciated Rate Base 1,073,376 1,073,376 1,072,500 1,072,500 1,072,500

Rate of Return o ‘hl?; 800% a 8!2% 3-93% : 7-72%

Avg, Commercial Cust, ' 3,657 3,657 { 3,615 3,615 3,615
(Red Figure) '

1/ At Present Rates.
_2] At Proposed Rates,




District Operating Revenues | : :
Differences in company and staff development of operating

revenues for commercial customers are set forth 1n the following
table:

Conmercial Custemers

Avg. Inches Ccf Total
of of Avg. Per Cef:
Temp.  Rainfall Cust. Cust., = Sales

1971 Recorded 11.93 3628 269.8 978,800
1972 Recorded. ° 7.65,, 3558  275.h 979,800
1972 Est. (Appl.) 12.99-/ 3629 25L.3 922,900

1972 Adj. Esw:fg' g gggg gg%g gzg,soov’
1973 Est. (Appl.) 12.99 , - A
1973 Est. (szgrr) . 12.99 3615  266.7 9&&:390_‘_ ,

1/ 30-year Average Temperature.

2/ 30-year Rainfall adjusted to exclude over A"
in any one month. ‘

The above development reflects the sale of the Blocmington system'to
the West San Bermardino County Water District. - It alse reflects the.
fact that in one part of the service area, the company lost about 150
customers who abandoned their properties after a freeway was built in.
the vicinity.

The staff’'s estimates for 1973 will be accepted since the
staff had the 1972 recorded information available to it when its
calculations were made.

Qgeratmon, MamntenancelgAdministrat1on,
neral Lxpenses

Differences in company and staff development of operamion,

maintenance, adm;nistratzve, and general expense are set forth as
follows:

-l




‘ .
.. i

1972 Estimatedy 1973 Estina

: Apﬁh&ant;
: : : _ g Exceeds
. Item : Applicant: Staff : ‘ £z Staff

Oper. & Maint. Exp. S
Purchased Power $ 40,670 3 43,220 $ 42,880 $ 44,130  $(1,250
TP BS1ling. 7,820 7720 £,620 7,800 820
0 & X Laver 38,250 40,500 40,560 40,500 -
Other O & ¥ Bxp. 17,970 17,970 18,720 18,720 -

Subtotal O &M 106,770 109,410 110,720 111,150  (430)

Adrin. & Gen. Exp. o o |
A &G Saliries 3,820 3,300 4,050 3,300 750
Other A & G 10,310 10,310 10§30 10,930 -

Sebtetal A & G 1,130 13,610 14,980 14,230 750

(Red Figure)
1/ Staff adjusted.

Power is purchased from Southern California Edison Gompapy,
The company's testimony indicated its figure was based upon an esti-
mated 10 percent increase in the cost of purchased power. Since
this case has been submitted, Southern California Edison was author~
ized rate relief in Decision No. 81919, effective October 5, 1973
(Application No. 53488). Such relief included a 14.1 percent
increase in Edison's Schedule PA-1, under which applicant purchases
power. Thereafter, Bdison experienced additional fuel cost increases
which resulted in a fuel clause adjustment £iling effective November 1,
1972. This adjustment, on a uniform cenﬁs per kwhr basis, will add
0.169 cents per kwhr (above the 14.1 percent increase) to the cost
of purchased power under Edison's Schedule PA-l.z_ ‘

2/ The staff's estimate in Exhibit 4 of $44,130 for purchased power
for 1973 would increase to $50,300 with the increase authorized
by Decision No. 81919, and by an additional $4,000 with the
November fuel clause adjustment filing.

5




A. 53663 am

Under the circumstances, it is reasonable to adopt the
staff's 1973 estimate for purchased power, adjusted for the afore—
mentioned inereases occurring since the submission of this proceeding-

The staff's adjustment for EDP billing was also upon
methodology adopted in other recent proceedings and also upon the
fact that a new EDP system will allow two programmers, ratber than
three, to maintain the system. The staff's.adgustment is.reasonable
and is adopted. - :

| The company trended wages upward by 55 percent. ,The
staff used January 1, 1973 wage levels for both the 1972 and 1973
test periods. The company did not offer any results of negotiations
for wages as of Januaxy 1, 1974 and the trend is simply the result
of general inflationary expectations. Under these circumstances,
the staff*s figures will be adopted.

The staff also adjusted district labor to reflecc'the
transfer of the Mountain Division and the resulting prorazion of

the Mountain Division.manager's salary This adjustment is"
reasonable.
Taxes .

Included in this category are city and county ad valorem
taxes, street franchise taxes, social security taxes,'uqemployment
taxes, and federal and state income.taxes.




Ao 53663 am

Differences other than those resulting from revenue and
expense differences set forth in the summary of earnings are
attridbutable to later information available to the staff. In

, Baking its analysis of taxes for ad valorem property, the staff
used 1972-73 tax rates and valuations which were not available to
the applicant. The staff also used the latest state corporation
franchise tax rate of 9 percent which became effective July 1, 1973,
while the company used the old 7.6 percent rate.

The staff development resulted: in ad valorem taxes for
1973 that are 3.9 percent lower than the company's estimate. The
staff treatment of taxes is reasonable and will be‘adopted;z/.
Utility Plant

Applicant and staff both included in their estimates
$31,000 for drilling and equipping a new well for the Dunkirk Pumping
Plant, for both test periods on a full year basis. At the hearing,
the company indicated that the well was placed in service on July 23,

1973. Under the circumstances, such treatment is reasonable.
Rate levels | |

‘The application points out that neither the'Highland system
noxr the Muscoy system has had_any‘recent~genera1 rate~rglie£; o

3/ The staff exhibit notes (page 4, paragraph 8): “Deferred capital
gains in the amount of 3278,94L0 resulted from the sale in 1970
of depreciable plant of Bloamington System to East San Bernard-
ino County Water District (involuntary conversion). This was
used o reduce 1971 and 1972 eligible depreciable total company
plant additions for computing federal income tax depreciation.
This reduction is not appropriate for rate-making purposes
because it would result in higher income taxes than would have
been paid in a normal course of business. Neither the staff nor
applicant has reduced for rate-making purposes the estimated:
income tax depreciation expense to reflect the above sale."’

'\




Present rates for the Highland system were set 22 years
ago by Decision No. 46588 dated December 21, 1951 (Application No.
32128).

The Muscoy system has never been the subject of general
rate relief under present ownership. That portion of the Muscoy
System which was formerly the Berdooco system of Pacific Water
Company last had its rates set over 12 years ago in Decision No.
60385 dated July 12, 1960.&/ In that portion of the. Mnscoy 3yszem |
formerly owned by the Delmann Water Company, the last general. Tate
relief was afforded in Dec;sion No. A59h5 dated July 10, 1951
(Application No. 32324). |

Both staff and company estimates indicate necessity for
rate relief. The company estimate indicates an anticipated raxe of
return for 1973 of 4.17 percenz the staff estimame for the aame |
period is L.L percent. '

The company requests rates which will achieve an’ average of
7-60-percenz-rate of return over the next five~year period. Such
rates, according to the company ‘development, would cause it to earn
an 8.09 percent rate of return for 1973. The company did not pro-
pose step rates.

The staff opposes this treatment. The staff's developmeut
shows an upward trend in rate of return, but the staff's witness
conceded that this was not considered representative of the fuxure
and was due to the fact that certain costs such as wages, power, and.
taxes were rolled back-—thaz is, the 1973 costs were used for the
1972 period.. , , , ‘

 The company estimates that its rate of return will have an
 attrition rate of approximately 0.2 percent annually, and wishes

rate levels to be set for a five—year period allowing for such
attrition. ‘

L/ Advice Letter No. 300-W, effective July 1, 196b, adjusted_rafeS'
downward by approximately h percenz. g *

=8~




It is clear that due to the fuel shortage and increased
costs of envirommental planning on the part of Edison‘and"Edison's
power suppliers, applicant can anticipate significant imcreases in
the cost of purchased power over the next few years. As stated,
~ there have already been two major increases since the submisSion |
of this application which result in an ad justment of the staff's
1973 estimate of purchased power fron $h4,130 to $5h,300 (see: Foot-
note 2, supra)e. | :

Applicant proaects increases in salaries and also in
payroll and ad valorem taxes based on recent history. 'As stazed,
the company's 5.5 percenx wage trend is based upon general 1nf1ation—
ary considerations and is therefore not adopted for 1973; however,

it is safe to assume some wage increases will occur. over the mext
two years and therefore may be considered in measuring attrition.
The Commission believes that while a five-year period is
too long for comsideration of attrition, it would be reaSOnable to
set rate levels allowing it to earm an average. of 7.60 percent for
the remainder of 1973 and for the. l97u-1975 per;od. This was'the )




L. 53663 o _

approach *ound reasonable for this company as to its Arden and ,
Cordova Districts (Application No. 53512, Decision No. 81176 dazed’
March 20, 1973). The Commission also believes that an 0.2 percent
attrition rate per anmum for 1974 and 1975 i a reasonable‘a5uump-}'
tion. ‘ S -
The éxlﬂting purchuued power increases mean that, if the
ccpany is granted the rates it has requested, it will earn a rate
of return for its San Bernardino District of 7.72 percent for test
yeaxr 1973, and therefore rates that will produce less ‘than 7-60
percent aversged over 1974-1975 and ascuming an O. 2 percentf«ttri-
tion anmuslly (specificaily, 7.42 percent for that pe:mod).
Rate Structure '
The company proposes,to'change from a minimum charge rate‘
form t0 a service charge rate form. The company wmtness pointed
out that such a cna“ge had been el ffected in most of the ccmoany'"
otaer districts. Thae proposed rates are cost-of-service rates,
designed £0 recover from oach custemer the cost of gerving_tbax
customer. This change is reasonable and will be adopced.

5/ See the summary of earnings table, supra, under the column indZ-
cating adopted re ults at p*oposed rates




. ! .

Thc company also proposes that the private fire protection ;
Service schedule be increased from 2 charge of $1 per inch to $2 per
inch of service size. This will make this charge the same as anzhor-
ized in all other recent district rate proceedings for the companY-
The present fire hydrant service rate is currently applied via a
25 cents per month additive to certain customers on the general ‘
Detered rate in the Lighland area. The company proposes to w:thdraw
this limited fire hydrant rate, and does not . Propose any change in
the company-wide schedules. The company- witness stated that this
rave, which makes a surcharge on certain customers in the Hnghland
area, is inequitable because it distinguishes certain customers fram
others in the application of the surcharge. The change in the
Private fire protection Service schedule and the withdrawal of the |
aforementioned limited fire hydrdnz rate are reas onable.

Service Complaznts

Five witnesses testified to service complaints, which
included (1) water pressure, (2) water quality, and (3) ‘high water
teaperature. : \

Water pressure complaints were presented fram two witnesses,
one of whom stated that water pressure was low at about 7 p.m. and
also ecarly in the morning. The second witmess complazned of low

Ler pressure and stated the company had blamed his own regulatoer,
which a plumbing coempany had inspected and fouzd in sound condition.
This witness stated that the dishes and laundry could not be done
simzltaneously. He traced the trouble t0 the 1nstallatzon by the
cozpary of a certain pressure regulator.

' In late~filed Exhibit 6, the company responded to these
cosplaints by poinxmng out that as to the first of the two witnesses,
the low water pressure was due to temporary mechanical’ proolems

which were corrected.. On July 27, 28, and 29, 1973, readings showed
~ pressure 2t 60 psig or bettor oxaspt for a few short periods whon
it would drop to between LO and 50 psig. The s Seoond wﬁtnqa;{:probl@m,




" . ' ~

A. 53663 oam

according to the company, was caused by the condition of his own
pipes. During 1972, because of an informal complaint f£iled by
this witness, the company had surveyed the pressure and found it
to be generally 50 psig or better. The compony denied that the
new regulator installation'ﬁriggeredvany problem because compeny_
reﬁord.., indicated it had been installed in 1961. The company

ated it was replacing a main on Church Strcet, which’ should
upgrade sexrvice.

A third witness complained of low quality water, stating
it contained "gritw, and that the bills were %00 high. On July 31,
1973 the company flushed the area in the vicinity of this witness'

esidence and found no sand in the water. The company was of the
opinion that the “grit® was caleium carbonate, prxmarlly a product.
of heating the water, and suggested flushing of the witneas' hot
water heater. ' '

A fourth witness complained bomh 2s tO pressure and sand.
The company suggested the same proce&ure as it did to the previous
witness. Pressure tests showed pressure at 50 psig or better.:

The final witness complained of high water temperature,
particularly in the months of April through September. He stazed
the water ran 80 to 90 degrees and that this was generally true in
his nolghborhood. :

' The company conceded that there is a problem as to water
temperature. The company recently drilled a2 new well on Dunkirk
Avenue and expected it to produce cooler water thanm three other
wells regarded as “warm water wells™, but that this did not occur.
The company has no short-range solution to this problem but estmmates
that in the sumer of 1975, supplemental sources of. purchased water
will be available. The cempany is of the opinion that such waxer

can be blended with exiuting suppl:.ee ané will result in lower water '
vemperavures. ' RN




A 52663 anm

Findings. ‘ ,

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenue in its San
Bernaxrdino County District.

2. A rate of retumm averaging 7.60 percent or less on
applzcan*'s rate base through the yeaxr 1975 1s not in excess of a

easonable return.

3. It is-reasonable to anticipate an attrition on rate of
retwn of 0.2 percent through 1975.

4. The autborized increase in rates is expected to provide
increased gross revenues for this distriect in the amount of $86 670,
or 32.7 percent for test. year 1973. The rates auxhorzzed herein will
result in a rate of return of 7.72 percent for test year 1973 and.
an average 0F 7.42 percent for the 197.4~1975 period.

2+ The company proposal to change from 2 min;mum charge rame
form o 2 service charge rate form is reasonable. -

6. The company proposal to increase the private fire pro-
tection service schedule from a charge of $1 per inch to $2 per inch
of service sizes is reasonable.

7. It is reasonable to witadraw the 25 cents per month addi-

tive fire hydrant rate presently surcharged to certain customers on
tae general metered rate in the Highland area.

8. The increases in rates and charges aumnorized herezn are
reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as. they
differ from those preucrzbed herein, are for the £umure unjust and
unreasonable. . :

9. Present servicexmeetsrthe-requirementS-of Géneral_ordéf?
No. 103, -

CRDER
IT Is ORDERED that Southern California Water vompany is
authorized +0 file for its San Bernardine County District, on or
after the effective date of uhis order, the rate schedules attached
to this order as Appenc;x.A, and to cancel and. wmthdraW'itu proﬂently

filed Schedule No. SBM-4L. Such fillng shall comply wzth Gene al




Ae 53663 am .

, o )
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the new or revised .,chedx;i;ed |
shall be four days after the date of £iling. The schedules us;o -
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the date there Lo

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days afver
the date hereof.

Dated at Sen Francisco. » California, this
day of __ _DELEMRER y 1973,

s

Commissionor Vernon 'I,.;j Stﬁrgedﬁ;"‘ ‘being -
nocossarily absent, afa 00t ‘participate
in-tho dispositien 0% .this proceeding., -

Commissioner J.
neecssarily adn
in the dir_,

P, yukas_ijvnl,.‘ Jr.,. 'boing
ent. did not ‘participate. - .
po's:!.-;ion"'or}.thi.s-l;pro.coeding.j,,' ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. S$B-l
San Bernardino County District

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICARILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TEMQ::QRY

Highland and portions of Muscoy and v:!.cinity, San Bemardﬁ.no

County.

. RATES

Quantity Rates:

" First 50,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. ....
Over 50,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. ....

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter
For 3/L=fnch meter
For l=inch meter
For 1-1/2-inch meter
For 2=inch meter
For 3~inch meter
For L=inch meter
For b=-inch meter
For 8-inch meter

The Service Charge 4s a readiness-to=serve
computed at the Quantity Rates.

[ E XN RN RN ENENYY]
[ AN RERENRNFYNFYTYY]
[ERE NN RN NN NN NEYY
[ E AN RN N NEEEY]
[ EE N R NN ENFEFYYEFN]
[ R AN N RN NN ENFENY]

Swrsrhbrravees

Per Meter.

$ 0.259

Service.

Charge ' .

$ 2.00 ¢
2.20
2,60
3.40
L.60
6.20
13.40 .
23.80
31.80

charge applicable to all.
metered sexvice and to which 4s to be added the quantity charge '

(1)

Per Month

o .



Schedule No, AA=-4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all weter service furmisned %o priva.tely‘med"_
{ire protection systems. ' o

TERRITORY

Applicable within sll districts served by the applicant,

RATE ‘Per Month'
For each inch of dismeter of service connection cesee '$2'.Obv o

SPECTAY, CONDTTIONS

-

%. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by

the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall
not be subject to refund. L

2. The minimum diameter for tire protection service shall be
four inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the
diameter of the main to which the service is connected.

3. If & distribution main of adequate size to serve a private
fire protection system in addition to all other normal service does -
not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be
served, then a service main from the nearest existing main of ade-
quate capacity shall be Installed by the utility and the cost paid
by the applicant. Such pzyment shall not be subject to refund.

(Continuved)




A. 53663 anm

~ APPENDIX A
Page 303

Schedule No. AA-L
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

L. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems
€0 which no connections for other than fire protection purposes
are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters
having jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of
the wtility, and are maintained to the satisfaction of the utility.
The utility may install the standard detector type meter approved
by the Boaxd of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft,
leakage, or waste of water,and the cost paid by the app]icant. '
Such payment shall not be sudject to refund.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure
as may be available from time to time as a result of i‘bs normal

operation of the system.




